
1

1

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

12

13

t4
15

t6
l7
18

19

20
2l
22

23

24

t5

26

.,1

28

29

RESOIUTION OF TIIE TOIIONO O'ODIIAM f,EGISLATIVE COUNCII,
(Approvlng FY 2006-Tltle UI B, C-1, C-2, E and Nutrltion Serr{ces Incentlve Prograrn (NSIP)

Budgets fuly l, 2005 through fune 30, 2006)

R.ESOI,UTION NO, O5-T 57

the lohono O'odham Natlon has conhacted wlflr and wlshes to condnue to contract

w{th the Inter Tribal Councll ofArlzona to prodde Tlfle IU Non-Medical Home and

Comrnunity Based Servlces, lncludlng nudtion servlces for the elderly members of

the Hbe; and

fundtng for the operation of the Title III Program is possible ln part by the Older

American Act administered through the Inter-Tribal Councll of Arizona (ITCA); and

the lifle III Prograrn is requesting approval of a tlrree year grant appllcation which

shall commence on July 1, 2005 and end Junc 30, 2008; and

WHEREIIS, the Tltle III Program ls also requestlng approval on the Tlfle III Program llscal year

2006 budgets that utlllzes the Admlnlslratlon on Aglng Grant to maintain the

n€cessarlr nutrition, soclallzation and ftansportadon services to ellglble Elders,

current and potential Careglvers fot the Elders and Elders who are prirnary

careglvers of their grandchlldren; and

ProsramName
TlUe III B
Tltle III c-l
Tltle III C-2
Title III-E

Budset Amount
$57,893.00
$75,125.O0
$39,396.OO

sr2,653,00

WHBREAS,

Nutritlon servlces Incentlve Progrnrn (NSIP) Sf2.1t0.00
Total $197,24t.OO

the flrst year ofthe three-year grantwlll coverluly l,2oo5 and endl -ne30' 2o06; and

tJ:e Older Arnerican's Act provldes that Elders rnay make voluntary conkibutions to

the program for meals; and

the Tohono O'odham Nadon makes a voluntary contuibutlon to the Tlfle III Prograrn

on behalf of lohono o'odham pardclpants in accordance with the Older Americans

Act and the Arlzona DEs Aglng and Adult Adrninistratlon Guldellnes; and

the Tohono o'odharn Nation choos€s to walvethc individual voluntary contributlons

ln order that all Tohono O'odham elders receive servlces at no cost.

WHEREAS,



I

4

3

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2
13

l4
15
l6

t7

18

t9

20

2l

22

23
24
?5

26
27
2E

29
30
3l
32
JJ

34
35

36
37
38

RESOLUTION NO, O5-I57
(Approvlng FY 2006 - Tltle UI B, C-l, C-2, E and Nutrition Servlces Incentlve Program (NSIP) BudgetsJuly
l, 2005 through Iune 30,2006)
Page 2 of3

, IHEREFORD, BE IT RESOLVED by the lohono o'odhan Leglslative Councll that lt hereby

approves:

l. The IlUe III Program three-year grant application t:hat shall cornmence on fuly

l, 2005 and end July 30, 2008; and

2. Ihe budgets utllizing th€ Adnrinistratlon on Aging Grant to maintain services as

per attachment for the first year Ouly f,2001 to I 'ne 30,2006) olthe three year

grant.

Program Name
Tltle Iu B
Tttle III C-l
Tltle III C-2
Tlfle uI-E
Nubdtion Services Incentive Program (NSIP)

Iotal:

Budset Amount
$57,493.OO

$75,126.00
$39,395.00
sr2,653,00
$12.rE0.00

$197,24t.OO

The waiver for the Older American's Act and Adult Admlnlstratlon contrlbutlons

prlnciple that provides that the Elders may make voluntary conhibutions to the

program for services.

The lohono O'odham Natlon officials to wtt, the Chalrwoman is hereby authorfued

to negotiat€ and execute the grant, provided however, that any amendments

alfectlng the funding or funding levels of this contract shall be submltted for

further prior approval by this Councll.

The foregolng Resolution was passed by the lohono O'odham Leglslative Councll on the 0 srs. Iray
ofAPRU,,2005 at a meeting atwhlch a quorum was present with a vote of 2.629,7 EOR; -0-AGAINST;
-0- NOT VOIING; and I03l ABSBNI, pursuant to the powers vested ln the Councll by Secdon I (!) of
Artlcle VI of the Constitution of tJre Tolrono O'Odham Nation, adopt€d by the lohono O'Odhan
Nationontanuarylt,lgt6;andapprovedbytheActlngDeputyAsslstantSecretarlr-IndlanAffairs
(Operatlons) on March 6, 1935, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJ 'ne 18' 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

IOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISIIITIVE COUNCIL

E1'Ku^, of



I
)
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
12

13

14

15

16

t7
18

l9
20
21
)t
23

24
25

26
a4

28

29

30
31
at

33

34
35

36
37
38

39
40
4l
42
43

44

45
46

RESOLUTION NO. O5-I57
(Approying Fy2006- Tltle III B, C-1, C-2, E and Nutrition Servlces Incentlve Program (NSIP) Budgetsluly
1,2005 through June 30,2006)
Page 3 of3

//4 auvot 1fr.4z/.. ,zoos.

Natlon on tbe C'9/^ aay ot at4,:(Z o'clock,tlaarrr rtdrrrrr rr|r urE ___s:_2__
.M., pursuant to the provisions ofsection 5 6fArticle VII of the Constitutlon and wlll become

elfectlve upon her approval orupon her fallureto eith€r approve or dlsapprove itwithln 48 hours
of submittal.

Iy'l aprnovrp

I I DISAPPROVED

o',th" / / 2duy or 4a)y'-', zoos

6 ?:/4 o'clock, 4 .M.

Secretarlr

Returned to the t eglslative Secretary ontt " /ft aay ot

/L42d ,2005, at // /l o'clock, ,4 .u.

Lucille Lopez,

Lucllle Lopez, Ac 'ngfr,egisladve Secretary

-SAUNDERS, CIIAIRWOMAN



RESOLTITION NO. 05-157

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2006-TITLE III B, C-1, C-2, E AND NUTRITION SERVICES INCENTM PROGRAM (NSIP)

Bf]DGETS JfILY I, 2OO5 TIIROUGH JUNE 30, 2006

MOVED: COIINCILWOMAN PATRICIA CRUZ SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

DATE: APRIL 05, 2005

DISTRICT

SIF OIDAK
192.6

SELLS
45.5,6

SCHUK TOAK
176.r

SAN XAVIER
215,4

SAN LUCY
166.3

PISINEMO
175.4

IIICKIWAN
170.3

GUVO
19t.4

GU ACHI
253.6

CIIIJKUT KIJK
258.9

BABOQI]IVARI
364.1

I. ISIDRO LOPEZ
(Nicholas Jose)

2. DARLENE AN'DREW
(Rita Maftinez)

1. DENMS E. JOSE

2. EVELYN JUAN

1. FRANCES B. CONDE

2. PHYLLIS JUAN

1. FELICIA NUNEZ
(Olivia Liston-Villegas)

2. DENNIS RAMON
(Eleanor Hunter)

I. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR.
(.r

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ

1. BARBARA SALVICIO

2. PATRICIA CRUZ

I. DELMA GARCIA
(Mary E. Sam)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA

1. RAYMOND VICTOR

2. MICHAEL FLORES
(Willard Manuel)

l.

2.

TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
(Jonas Robles)
JEROME JOAQUIN
(Roberta Picard)

1. KENNETH WILLIAMS (Absent)
(Juanita Homer) (Present)

2. VERLON M. JOSE
(David Garcia)

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela )

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE

VOTES

TOTAL


